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Based upon direct observations made by Robert J. Wagner during the course of his October

1, 2014 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

_resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3)
(2014).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty






PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illlinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.
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Lisa Bonnett, Director
llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544



























0570055015 — Fulton County
Carr, Bernard & Carolyn

FOS

Inspection Date: QOctober 1, 2014
Inspector: Robert J. Wagner

Site Sketch











































- EXHIBIT A

A part of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 10, and a part of the Wast 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 11,
Township 3 North, Range 1, East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, in Fultan County, Hiinols, more particutarly described as
follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Wast 1/2 of the Southwast 1/4 of sald Section 11, which paint is tha
ptace of beginning; running thence North 350 feet: thence running West 622 feat; thence running South 350 feet to the
South line of said Section 11; thence running East 622 feet to the point of beginning.
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